(11) Roo Hsing Shanghai Import & Export Co., Ltd. (Roo Hsing Shanghai), a subsidiary of the
Company, filed a civil action against Nan Tong Si Bo Te Trading Co., Ltd. with respect to a
dispute arising from a purchase agreement. The Shanghai Xuhui People’s Court ruled that
Roo Hsing Shanghai shall return payment for purchase to Nan Tong Si Bo Te Trading Co.,
Ltd. plus accrued interest. The Company was not satisfied with the judgment, so the
Company lodged an appeal to the intermediate people's court in Shanghai on 17 October
2017. The intermediate people's court maintained the original judgment on March 14, 2018.
The Company has recognized related liabilities of RMB$4,844 thousand as of March 31,
2019. The Company considered the dispute a business fraud and planned to report the case
as a criminal case.

(12) The reason and impact of the restated of the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31,

2018.

A. Reasons of restating the financial statement

Please refer to Note 6 (13) for more details.

B. Impact of the restated of the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2019 are listed

below:

100

  As of March 31, 2019

Item
 Before

Restatement
After

Restatement
Effected
Amount

Intangible assets   $ 6,588,206   $ 5,485,387   $ (1,102,819)
Total non-current assets  11,494,261  10,391,442  (1,102,819)
Total assets  25,290,424  24,187,605  (1,102,819)
Accumulated deficit  (1,545,183)  (2,648,002)  (1,102,819)
Total retained earnings  (1,522,842)  (2,625,661)  (1,102,819)
Total equity  14,316,561  13,213,742  (1,102,819)
Total liabilities and equity  25,290,424  24,187,605  (1,102,819)

(13) Taiwan Stock Exchange issued Letter Tai-Cheng-Shang-Yi-Zi No.1081800136 on January

9, 2019 stating that the Company's inventory accounting basis shall comply with
international accounting standards and shall be evaluated by the "the lower of cost or net
realizable value method". However, as business environment varied and the management
concept was defined differently, there were differences between the consolidated financial
statements for the years ended December 2017 and 2018 for the estimation of allowance to
reduce inventory to market. On the other hand, the calculation of the net realizable value